

Ct. Cases 1080/2024  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. ASHU AND ANR.  
(NIHAL VIHAR)

28.08.2025

**Today, lawyers are abstaining from work due to strike.**

Present : None for the complainant company.  
None for accused persons.

Summon issued to accused no. 1 received back served.

Summon issued to accused no. 2 received back unserved with report that accused no. 1 found at the given address who informed that accused no. 2 is the owner of the premises and resides somewhere in Khyala, Delhi, whose address not known to him and accused no. 2 has gone out of India.

**Let fresh summons be issued against the accused no. 2 through SHO concerned and in addition dasti summons be given, on filing of PF within seven days from today.**

List the matter for appearance of accused no. 1 as well as report on summon qua accused no. 2 on 19.01.2026.

**In the meantime, complainant is at liberty to file fresh address of accused no.2, if any.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**28.08.2025 (sy)**